GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 3943
(To be answered on the 12th December 2019)

HANDOVER OF BEGUMPET AIRPORT TO ARMY

3943. SHRI KOTHA PRABHAKAR REDDY
SHRI VENKATESH NETHA BORLAKUNTA

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
ollo1? feaTotor 3it be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to handover Begumpet Airport to Army; and
(b) if so, the details and the present status thereof along with the reasons

therefor?
ANSWER

Minister of State (IC) in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
AR P A T | S 94| (Shri Hardeep Singh Puri)

(a) & (b): No Sir. The existing Begumpet airport was closed for commercial operations in compliance with Clause 3.5.1(b) of the Concession Agreement entered between Ministry of Civil Aviation, Government of India (Gol) and Hyderabad International Airport Limited (HIAL) which states that from and with effect from the date on which Airport Opening occurs Gol will ensure that the Existing Airport shall not be open or available for use for commercial civil aviation operations. As per the '"Exclusivity' Clause 5.2 of the Concession Agreement, no new or existing airport shall be permitted by Gol to be developed as, or improved or upgraded into, an International/Domestic Airport within an aerial distance of 150 kilometres of the Airport before the twenty-fifth anniversary of the Airport Opening Date.
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